pension at retirement on a final salary basis. The majority of the pension plans does not include a risk-
sharing element between Grundfos and the plan participants.

Actuarial assumptions

Actuarial calculations and valuations are performed annually for all major plans. The actuarial
assumptions vary from country to country due to local conditions. Discount rates at 31 December are
based on the market yield of high quality corporate bonds or government bonds with a maturity
approximating to the terms of the obligations.

Poul Due Jensens Fond
Annual report 2022

51

Consolidated Annual Accounts 1 January – 31 December

Notes

18 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The table below illustrates the sensitivity related to significant actuarial assumptions used in the
calculation of the defined benefit obligation recognised at the reporting date. The sensitivity covers the
plans in UK and Switzerland. The analysis is based on changes in assumptions that the Group considered
to be reasonably possible at the reporting date. It is estimated that the relevant changes in assumptions
would have increased/(decreased) the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

2022 2021

0.5% -0.5% 0.5% -0.5%

Discount rate -85 92 -154 176
Salary increase 3 -3 3 -3
Pension increase 42 -38 65 -63

2022 2021

CH UK CH UK

Discount rate (%) 1.90 4.30 0.20 1.65
Salary increase (%) 2.00 2.50 1.00 2.50
Pension increase (%) 0.00 3.10 0.00 3.25

The fair values of each major class of plan assets are as follows:

Amounts in DKK million 2022 2021

Investments quoted in active markets
Listed equity investments 751 1,114
Real estates 137 155
Corporate bonds 672 689
Cash and cash equivalents 32 41
Unquoted investments
Insurance contracts 118 182
Corporate bonds 11 11
Other 158 48

Total 1,879 2,240

Poul Due Jensens Fond
Annual report 2022

52

Consolidated Annual Accounts 1 January – 31 December

Notes

18 Pension and similar obligations (continued)
2022 2021

Amounts in DKK million

Present
value of

obligation
Fair value of

plan assets
Obligation,

net

Present
value of

obligation
Fair value of

plan assets
Obligation,

net

Carrying amount at 1 January 2,620 2,240 380 2,654 2,066 588

Current service cost 33 0 33 23 0 23
Interest on obligation/plan asset 39 36 3 32 25 7

Recognised in profit and loss 72 36 36 55 25 30

Actuarial gain/loss, demographic assumptions 8 0 8 -50 0 -50
Actuarial gain/loss, financial assumptions -759 0 -759 -27 0 -27
Actuarial gain/loss, experience adjustments 42 0 42 -31 0 -31
Return on plan assets excl. interest income 0 -340 340 0 127 -127
Impact from asset ceiling 0 -22 22 0 0 0

Recognised in other comprehensive income -709 -362 -347 -108 127 -235

Foreign exchange adjustments -10 -7 -3 98 67 31
Employee contributions 10 10 0 10 10 0
Employer contributions -4 42 -46 -1 33 -34
Benefits paid -100 -104 4 -88 -88 -0

Other changes -104 -59 -45 19 22 -3

Carrying amount at 31 December 1,879 1,855 24 2,620 2,240 380
Accumulated impact from asset celling 0 22 -22 0 0 0

Pensions and similar obligations at 31 December 1,879 1,877 2 2,620 2,240 380

Carrying amount is reflected in the statement of financial
position as follows:

Net pension obligations 180 380
Net pension assets -156 0

Net pension obligations 24 380

Poul Due Jensens Fond
Annual report 2022

53

Consolidated Annual Accounts 1 January – 31 December

Notes

18 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

2022 has been characterised by material impact from actuarial gains and losses. The increase in the
global interest levels impacting the discount rates has led to a significant reduction of the defined
benefit obligations, i.e. actuarial gains totalling DKK 709m (2021: Gain DKK 108m). On the other hand,
the actuarial returns on the plan assets (other than interest) in 2022 amounted to a loss of DKK 340m
(2021: Gain DKK 127m). Out of the net actuarial gain of DKK 347m (2021: Gain DKK 235m), DKK 252m